EST GROUP DC2679 11/98
 PAGE 1 OF 2
HIGH LIFT UPGRADE RETROFIT INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FLANGE TEST & FLANGE WELD PLUGS
This Instruction outlines how to retrofit High Lift Seals onto Flange Test and Flange Weld Plugs.  The seal retrofit strictly increases the
clearance between the plug and the pipe, it is not intended to change or modify the intended use of the Flange Test or Flange Weld
Plug.  Refer to DC2678 High Lift Flange Test Plug/Weld Plug Operating Procedures when using the upgraded product.
Table 1.  Maximum Pressure Ratings for Upgraded Flange Test & Flange Weld Plugs

EST Group is a business unit of Curtiss-Wright Flow Control Company.  EST Group provides a complete range of repair products,
services and replacement parts covering the life cycle of tubular heat exchangers and condensers; additionally EST Group provides
products and services to facilitate pressure testing pipe, piping systems, pressure vessels and their components.  Visit EST Group on
the Internet at http://estgroup.cwfc.com.
EST GROUP DC2679 11/98
 PAGE 2 OF 2
Figure 1.  Flange Weld Test Plug and High Lift Seal and Washer Sets
Table 1.  High Lift Seal and Washer Upgrade Part Numbers
UPGRADE KIT
PART NUMBER
FLANGE SIZE FLANGE CLASS PIPE SCHEDULE OD LENGTH
HL-75P80-UG 3/4 150#
300#
600#
80 .67 1-1/4
HL-75P40-UG 3/4 40 .75 1-1/4
HL-1P80-UG 1” 80 .85 1-1/4
HL-1P40-UG 1” 40 .94 1-1/4
HL-125P80-UG 1-1/4 80 1.15 1-5/8
HL-125P40-UG 1-1/4 40 1.25 1-5/8
HL-15P80-UG 1-1/2 80 1.33 1-3/4
HL-15P40-UG 1-1/2 40 1.44 1-3/4
HL-2P80-UG 2” 80 1.69 1-3/4
HL-2P40-UG 2” 40 1.82 1-3/4
HL-25P80-UG 2-1/2 80 2.07 2”
HL-25P40-UG 2-1/2 40 2.22 2”
HL-3P80-UG 3” 80 2.52 2”
HL-3P40-UG 3” 40 2.69 2”
HL-4P80-UG 4” 80 3.39 2”
HL-4P40-UG 4” 40 3.59 2”
HL-6P80-UG 6” 80 5.26 3-3/4
HL-6P40-UG 6” 40 5.57 3-3/4
HL-8P80-UG 8” 80 7.13 4”
HL-8P40-UG 8” 40 7.48 4